Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Confirmation of Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MMV Finance Inc. (successor to MMV Finance Canada, Inc.)	07/02/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Neat Company, Inc. (successor-in-interest to Digital Business Processes, Inc.)			
Street Address:	3401 Market Street, Suite 100			
City:	Philadelphia			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	19103			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60957221
Application Number:	60894023
Application Number:	60885131
Application Number:	60970124
Application Number:	60970132
Application Number:	60985387
Patent Number:	7069240
Application Number:	60523964
Application Number:	29284695
Application Number:	11465505
Application Number:	60709302

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-739-5723

PATENT REEL: 024640 FRAME: 0139 6095/221

CH \$440 00

501224381

Email: chimmelfarb@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Carolyn Himmelfarb

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 064511.0005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Carolyn Himmelfarb

Total Attachments: 5

source=Confirmation of Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Confirmation of Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=Confirmation of Release of Security Interest#page3.tif

source=Confirmation of Release of Security Interest#page4.tif

source=Confirmation of Release of Security Interest#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 024640 FRAME: 0140

CONFIRMATION OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Confirmation of Release of Security Interest is made as of July ____, 2010 by The Neat Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation and successor-in-interest to Digital Business Processes, Inc. (the "Company").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a general security agreement dated December 20, 2007 (the "General Security Agreement"), the Company granted to MMV Finance Inc. (successor to MMV Finance Canada, Inc., "MMV"), a security interest, lien and charge in all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property listed on Schedule A attached hereto, including, without limitation, the copyrights, trademarks, patents and trademark and patent applications and registrations listed therein, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, updates, developments, divisions, reissues and rexaminations which issue therefrom:

WHEREAS, the Company has paid in full all Liabilities (as defined in the General Security Agreement) to MMV (the "Payment"), the Credit Agreement (as such term is defined in the General Security Agreement) and General Security Agreement are terminated and MMV has released its interest in the Collateral (as such term is defined in the General Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the intellectual property listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Payment, pursuant to a Payout and Authorization to Discharge dated June 22, 2010, MMV irrevocably appointed the Company and its counsel as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to execute any discharge statements relating to MMV's release of its interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Company, on behalf of MMV, hereby:

- 1. confirms the release to the Company any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of MMV pursuant to the General Security Agreement in the Company's Intellectual Property (as defined in the General Security Agreement) listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, including, without limitation, the copyrights, trademarks, patents and trademark and patent applications and registrations listed therein, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, updates, developments, divisions, reissues and rexaminations which issue therefrom; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other location where the security interest was filed note and record the existence of such release hereby given.

ISIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

DB1/65120565.1

PATENT

REEL: 024640 FRAME: 0141

(Signature Page to Confirmation of Release of Security Interest)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Confirmation of Release of Security Interest to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

THE NEAT COMPANY, INC., AS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT FOR MMV FINANCE INC.:

DB1/65120565.1

PATENT

REEL: 024640 FRAME: 0142

SCHEDULE A

See Attached.

DB1/65120565.1

PATENT

REEL: 024640 FRAME: 0143

SCHEDULE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Application Type	Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Status
Provisional	METHOD FOR OBSCURING PRIVATE DATA	60/957221	August 27, 2007	
Provisional	AUTOMATIC SCANNER FOR MULTIPLE SIZED SHEETS	60/894023	March 9, 2007	Preparing for full application.
Provisional	OCR POST PROCESSING WITH TRAINING	60/885131	January 16, 2007	Abandoned because the method is no longer used by NR.
Provisional	HYBRID CLASSIFICATION METHOD AND GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE	60/970124	September 6, 2007	
Provisional	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CLASSIFICATION OF DOCUMENTS	60/970132	September 6, 2007	
Provisional	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSFERRING DATA FROM DOCUMENT IMAGES INTO A SPREADSHEET	60/985387	November 5, 2007	
Provisional	METHOD OF DETECTING END OF PAPER IN A SCANNER	60/523,964	November 21, 2003	Abandoned based on prior art search.
Issued	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CAPTURE, STORAGE, AND PROCESSING OF RECEIPTS AND RELATED DATA	7,069,240	June 27, 2006	
Design	SHEET SCANNER	29/284695	September 13, 2007	
Non- Provisional	SPATIALLY SEPARATED TEXT ZONES	11/465,505	August 18, 2006	Full application claimed filing date of provisional.
PCT	POST-OCR IMAGE SEGMENTATION INTO SPATIALLY SEPARATED TEXT ZONES	PCT/US06/032483	2006	Abandoned because the method is no longer used in NR and because of the PCT search results.
Canada (National)	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CAPTURE, STORAGE AND PROCESSING OF RECEIPTS AND RELATED DATA			Request for examination was made on Oct 10 2006. Due to backlog in Canadian patent office a response will be at least 2 years.
Provisional	POST-OCR IMAGE SEGMENTATION INTO SPATIALLY SEPARATED TEXT ZONES		August 18, 2006	

PATENT REEL: 024640 FRAME: 0144

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Goods	Serial No./ Registration No.	Filing Date/ Issue Date	Status
NEAT RECEIPTS	Computer software and hardware used for the filing of expense reports and organization of receipts in International Class 9	78/236,616 2,953,372	May 17, 2005	Registered Principal Register; continued use declaration due May 17, 2011; renewal application due May 17, 2015
EXPENSESENSE	Computer software and hardware used for the tracking and categorizing of expenses from receipts in International Class 9	78/453,997	July 21, 2004	Application pending; notice of allowance issued September 20, 2005; statement of use or extension of time to file statement of use due September 20, 2006

3443423.4

PATENT REEL: 024640 FRAME: 0145

RECORDED: 07/06/2010